UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF MOBILE
APPLICATION OF NON-RESIDENT
STUDENTS OF UITM PERLIS

AINA LIYANA BT MOHAMAD ZAMRI \

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018




AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student :  Aina Liyana Bt Mohd Zamri

Student 1.D. No. 1 2015229934

Programme :  Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
- AP220

Faculty :  Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis . Development of Mobile Application of Non-Resident
Students of UITM Perlis

Signature of Student Y s ‘ﬁg/ ...............................

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

The student who lived outside the campus was known as Non-Resident or off-campus
student. Non-Resident student usually rent homes in the residential area near the campus
such as apartments, terraces and others. Mobile application of Non-Resident student of
UiTM Perlis aims to utilize the GIS application in mobile application development of
NR student of UiTM Perlis. The objectives of this project was to create NR students
database, to develop mobile application of NR student of UiTM Perlis and lastly to test
the prototype to the staff of UiTM Perlis. It specifically studies on residential area near
UiTM Perlis. This research is based on data obtained from Non-Resident Students
Management Unit in UiTM Perlis. The data then was used to identify the location of
Non-Resident student’s rental house. The data was presented in ArcGIS Online as an
interactive map that the user can view and access the actual location of student’s rental
house. The results of the study is the mobile application that can view the actual location
and information of the Non-Resident student.




TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background
1.2  Research Gap
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Aim & Objectives
1.5 Research Question
1.6  Methodology
1.7  Significance of Study
1.8  Thesis Organization
1.8.1  Chapter 1
1.8.2  Chapter 2
1.8.3  Chapter 3
1.84  Chapter 4
1.8.5  Chapter 5
1.9  Summary
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2  Non-Resident Students
2.3 Non-Resident Management Unit
2.4  Geographical Information System (GIS)
2.5  Overview of Mobile Application
2.5.1  Android Operating System
2.6 Mapping Applications for Mobile Devices
2.6.1  ArcGIS Online

Vi

00 00 00 00 ~1 ~d -1 O O OO N h B B D — e e

I T R
W N = = O




2.7  Software

271 ArcGIS
2.7.2  Android Studio
2.8  Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction
3.2  Methodology
3.3 Project Planning
3.3.1  Study Area
3.4  Data Collection
3.4.1  Base Map of Arau
34.2  Information of Non-Resident Student
3.4.3  Location of Non-Resident Rental House
3.5  Data Processing
3.5.1  Base Map of Non-Resident Student
3.5.2  Database for Non-Resident Student
3.53  Relating the database
3.54  Creating Map in ArcGIS Online
3.5.5  Creating Map App in ArcGIS Online
3.6  Mobile Application Development
3.6.1  Designing Interface of the Mobile Application
3.6.2  Designing Homepage
3.6.3  Designing the Map in Application
3.6.4  Run the application
3.7  Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction
4.2  Database Development of Non-Resident Student Application
43  Non-Resident Student Mobile Application
4.3.1  Direction to NR Rental House
432  Map of Non-Resident Students Rental House
433  Map of Buffer of NR Rental House
4.3.4  Contact Button
4.3.5  User Guide Button
4.4  The Reliability of the Mobile Application

vii

14
14
15
16
17
17
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
23
24
25
26
28
28
29
30
31
32
33
33
33
33
36
38
43
47
48
48



	DEVELOPMENT OF MOBILEAPPLICATION OF NON-RESIDENTSTUDENTS OF UITM PERLIS
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim & Objeetives
	1.5 Research Question
	1.6 Methodology
	1.7 Significance of Study
	1.8 Thesis Organization
	1.8.1 Chapter 1
	1.8.2 Chapter 2
	1.8.3 Chapter 3
	1.8.4 Chapter 4
	1.8.5 Chapter 5

	1.9 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Non-Resident Students
	2.3 Non-Resident Management Unit
	2.4 Geographical Information System (GIS)
	2.5 Overview of Mobile Application
	2.5.1 Android Operating System

	2.6 Mapping Applications for Mobile Devices
	2.6.1 ArcGIS Online

	2.7 Software
	2.7.1 AreGlS
	2.7.2 Android Studio

	2.8 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Methodology
	3.3 Projeet Planning
	3.3.1 Study Area

	3.4 Data Collection
	3.4.1 Base Map of Arau
	3.4.2 Information of Non-Resident Student
	3.4.3 Location of Non-Resident Rental House

	3.5 Data Processing
	3.5.1 Base Map of Non-Resident Student
	3.5.2 Database for Non-Resident Student
	3.5.3 Relating the database
	3.5.4 Creating Map in AreGlS Online
	3.5.5 Creating Map App in ArcGIS Online

	3.6 Mobile Application Development
	3.6.1 Designing Interface of the Mobile Application
	3.6.2 Designing Homepage
	3.6.3 Designing the Map in Application
	3.6.4 Run the application

	3.7 Summary



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Database Development of Non-Resident Student Application
	4.3 Non-Resident Student Mobile Application
	4.3.1 Direction to NR Rental House
	4.3.2 Map of Non-Resident Students Rental House
	4.3.3 Map ofBufferofNR Rental House
	4.3.4 Contaet Button
	4.3.5 User Guide Button
	4.4 The Reliability of the Mobile Application
	4.5 Summary



