UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF MOBILE APPLICATION OF NON-RESIDENT STUDENTS OF UITM PERLIS

AINA LIYANA BT MOHAMAD ZAMRI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

Aina Liyana Bt Mohd Zamri

Student I.D. No.

2015229934

:

:

:

Programme

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

- AP220

Faculty

Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis

Development of Mobile Application of Non-Resident

Students of UITM Perlis

Signature of Student

48

Date

July 2018

ABSTRACT

The student who lived outside the campus was known as Non-Resident or off-campus student. Non-Resident student usually rent homes in the residential area near the campus such as apartments, terraces and others. Mobile application of Non-Resident student of UiTM Perlis aims to utilize the GIS application in mobile application development of NR student of UiTM Perlis. The objectives of this project was to create NR students database, to develop mobile application of NR student of UiTM Perlis and lastly to test the prototype to the staff of UiTM Perlis. It specifically studies on residential area near UiTM Perlis. This research is based on data obtained from Non-Resident Students Management Unit in UiTM Perlis. The data then was used to identify the location of Non-Resident student's rental house. The data was presented in ArcGIS Online as an interactive map that the user can view and access the actual location of student's rental house. The results of the study is the mobile application that can view the actual location and information of the Non-Resident student.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS					
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION					
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION					
ABSTRACT					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
TABLE OF CONTENT					
LIST	OF TA	BLES	ix		
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	x		
CHAI	PTER C	ONE : INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Rese	earch Background	1		
1.2	Rese	Research Gap			
1.3	Prob	4			
1.4	Aim	4			
1.5	Rese	5			
1.6	Meth	5			
1.7	Sign	6			
1.8	Thes	sis Organization	6		
	1.8.1	Chapter 1	6		
	1.8.2	Chapter 2	6		
	1.8.3	Chapter 3	6		
	1.8.4	Chapter 4	7		
	1.8.5	Chapter 5	7		
1.9	Sum	mary	7		
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW					
2.1	Intro	oduction	8		
2.2	2 Non-Resident Students				
2.3	Non-	8			
2.4	Geographical Information System (GIS)				
2.5	2.5 Overview of Mobile Application				
	2.5.1	Android Operating System	11		
2.6	Map	pping Applications for Mobile Devices	12		
	2.6.1	ArcGIS Online	13		

2.7	Softw	vare	14
	2.7.1	ArcGIS	14
	2.7.2	Android Studio	15
2.8	Sumn	nary	16
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Introd	luction	17
3.2	Meth	odology	18
3.3	Proje	ct Planning	19
	3.3.1	Study Area	19
3.4	Data	Collection	20
	3.4.1	Base Map of Arau	20
	3.4.2	Information of Non-Resident Student	21
	3.4.3	Location of Non-Resident Rental House	21
3.5	Data	Processing	22
	3.5.1	Base Map of Non-Resident Student	22
	3.5.2	Database for Non-Resident Student	23
	3.5.3	Relating the database	24
	3.5.4	Creating Map in ArcGIS Online	25
	3.5.5	Creating Map App in ArcGIS Online	26
3.6	Mobi	le Application Development	28
	3.6.1	Designing Interface of the Mobile Application	28
	3.6.2	Designing Homepage	29
	3.6.3	Designing the Map in Application	30
	3.6.4	Run the application	31
3.7	Sumi	mary	32
CHA	PTER F	OUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	33
4.1	Intro	duction	33
4.2	Datal	base Development of Non-Resident Student Application	33
4.3	Non-	Resident Student Mobile Application	33
	4.3.1	Direction to NR Rental House	36
	4.3.2	Map of Non-Resident Students Rental House	38
	4.3.3	Map of Buffer of NR Rental House	43
	4.3.4	Contact Button	47
	4.3.5	User Guide Button	48
4.4	The 1	Reliability of the Mobile Application	48